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Matthew Weissman Esq., Public Service Electric and Gas Company 
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Power and Light Company 
Margaret Comes, Esq., for Rockland Electric Company 
Philip J. Passanante, Esq., for Atlantic City Electric Company 
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BY THE BOARD:1 

BACKGROUND 

On May 23, 2018, Governor Phil Murphy signed into law .b,. 2018, f. 16 (C. 48:3-87.3 to -87.7) 
("Act"). The Act requires the New Jersey Board of Public Utilities ("Board") to create a program 
and mechanism for the issuance of Zero Emission Certificates ("ZECs"), each of which 
represents the fuel diversity, air quality, and other environmental attributes of one megawatt­
hour of electricity generated by an eligible nuclear power plant selected by the Board to 
participate in the program. Under the program, certain eligible nuclear energy generators in the 
Pennsylvania Jersey Maryland, Inc. ("PJM") footprint may be approved to provide ZECs for the 
State's energy supply, which in turn will be purchased by the state's Electric Distribution 

1 Commissioner Robert M. Gordon did not participate. 



Companies ("EDCs"). The Act identifies the steps required to establish this program, including 
program logistics, funding, costs, application, eligibility requirements, selection process, and the 
timelines associated with each aspect of the legislation. 

The Act requires that the Board complete a proceeding within 180 days after the date of 
enactment of the Act, i.e., by November 19, 2018, to allow for the commencement of a ZEC 
program. In the proceeding, the Board shall - after notice, the opportunity for comment, and 
public hearings - issue an order establishing a ZEC program for selected nuclear power plants. 
The Board's Order shall include but need not be limited to: (i) a method and application process 
for determination of the eligibility and selection of nuclear power plants; and (ii) establishment of 
a mechanism for each EDC to purchase ZECs from selected nuclear power plants. See 
N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(b). 

The Act also requires that the Board complete a proceeding to certify applicant nuclear power 
plants as eligible for. the program, and to establish a rank-ordered list of the nuclear power 
plants eligible to be selected to receive ZECs. This proceeding must be completed no later than 
330 days after the date of enactment of the Act, i.e., April 18, 2019, after notice, the opportunity 
for comment, and public hearing. See N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.5(d). 

In addition, within 150 days after the date of enactment of the Act, i.e., by October 22, 2018, the 
Act requires each EDC to file with the Board a tariff to recover from its retail distribution 
customers a charge in the amount of $0.004 per kilowatt-hour, which, according to the Act, 
reflects the emissions avoidance benefits associated with the continued operation of selected 
nuclear power plants. The Act provides that the Board shall approve the appropriate tariff after 
notice, the opportunity for comment, and public hearings, within 60 days after the EDCs' tariffs 
are filed. See N.J.S.A. 48:3-87.50). 

DISCUSSION 

Under the Act, the Board is responsible for creating and administering the ZEC program. 
Consistent with the Act, the Board now seeks to afford stakeholder input on the method and 
application process for determining the eligibility and selection of nuclear power plants, and 
establishment of a mechanism for each EDC to purchase ZECs from selected nuclear power 
plants. This process will include stakeholder meetings to review the legislative requirements, 
soliciting and reviewing stakeholder comments, and ultimately the creation of a ZEC application 
and selection process. 

Therefore, in compliance with the Act's mandates to initiate a ZEC program, the Board 
HEREBY DIRECTS Board Staff ("Staff') to facilitate the establishment of a ZEC application 
process and related Act activities, and take all necessary steps required per the Act, including 
scheduling public hearings, establishing a comment process, and preparing for consideration by 
the Board a completed application process by November 19, 2018. The Board additionally 
HEREBY DIRECTS the EDCs to file tariffs in compliance with the Act by October 22, 2018, for 
approval by the Board. Additionally, the Board HEREBY DESIGNATES President Joseph L. 
Fiordaliso as the presiding officer, who is authorized to rule on all motions that arise during the 
pendency of final Board action as required under the Act and modify any schedules that may be 
set as necessary to secure a just and expeditious determination of the issues. Further, the 
Board HEREBY DIRECTS that any entities seeking to intervene or participate· in the tariff 
portion of this matter file the appropriate application with the Board by October 23, 2018. 
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Also, in the interests of economy, all parties are HEREBY DIRECTED to serve all documents 
electronically, while still providing hard copies to the Board for those documents that must be 
filed with the Board, and providing hard copies to parties who specifically request them. Finally, 
the Board HEREBY DIRECTS Staff to post this Order on the Board's website. 

The effective date of this Order is September 8, 2018. 

DATED: ~ \2-C\\ \'6 BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES 
BY: 

ATTEST: 

'\ 

( 
JOSEPH L. FIORDALISO 
PRESIDENT 

~~ 
DIANNE SOLOMON 
COMMISSIONER 

UPEN RAJ. CHIVUKULA 
COMMISSIONER 

,~~~ ~-
:A.IDA CAMACHO-WELCH 
SECRETARY 

I HEl\fSY CER'flfY mat ffit wlNn 
document Is a true copy d th• original 
In NMl5 of 1he Board of Public Utnlttes. 
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SERVICE LIST 

Atlantic City Electric Company 

Philip J. Passanante, Esq. 
Mailstop 92DC42 
500 N. Wakefield Drive 
PO Box 6066 
Newark, DE 19714-6066 
philip. passanante@pepcoholdinqs.com 

Butler Power and Light 

Robert H. Oostdyk, Jr. , Esq. 
Murphy McKeon P.C. 
51 Route 23 South 
P.O. Box 70 
Riverdale, NJ 07 456 

Jersey Central Power & Light 

300 Madison Avenue 
PO Box 1911 
Morristown, NJ 07962-1911 

Mark A. Mader 
Director, Rates & Regulatory Affairs - NJ 
mamader@firstenergycorp.com 

Tom Donadio 
tdonadio@firstenergycorp.com 

Sally Cheong 
scheong@firstenergycorp.com 

Gregory Eisenstark 
Windels Marx Lane & Mittendorf, LLP 
120 Albany Street Plaza 
New Brunswick, NJ 08901 
geisenstark@windelsmarx.com 
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Secretary of the Board 
aida.camacho@bpu.nj.gov 

Paul Flanagan, Executive Director 
paul.flanagan@bpu.nj.gov 

Benjamin Witherell, Chief Economist 
benjamin.witherell@bpu.nj.gov 

Noreen Giblin, Esq. , Chief Counsel 
noreen.giblin@bpu.nj.gov 

Thomas Walker, Director State Energy 
Services 
thomas.walker@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Peterson, Director 
Division of Energy 
stacy.peterson@bpu.nj.gov 

Kevin Nedza 
Legislative Liaison 
kevin.nedza@bpu.nj.gov 

Bethany Rocque-Romaine, Esq. 
Deputy Chief Counsel 
Counsel's Office 
bethany.romaine@bpu.nj.gov 

Stacy Ho Richardson, Esq. 
Counsel's Office 
stacy. richardson@bpu. nj .gov 
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Public Service Electric and Gas Company 

80 Park Plaza, T5G 
PO Box 570 
Newark, NJ 07102-4194 

Joseph F. Accardo, Jr. 
Deputy General Counsel 
joseph.accardojr@pseg.com 

Matthew Weissman 
Associate General Counsel 
matthew.weissman@pseg.com 

Michele Falcao 
Regulatory Case Coordinator 
michele. falcao@pseg.com 

Hesser G. McBride, Jr., Esq. 
Hesser.Mcbride@pseg.com 

Michael McFadden 
Michael.McFadden@pseg.com 

Bernard Smalls 
bernard.smalls@pseg .com 

Steven Swetz 
Stephen. Swetz@pseg.com 

Caitlyn White 
caitlyn.white@pseg.com 

Martin Rothfelder, Esq. 
Rothfelder Stern, LLC 
407 Greenwood Avenue 
Trenton, NJ 08609 
m rothfelder@rothfelderstern.com 

Rockland Electric Company 
4 Irving Place 
New York, NY 10003 

Margaret Comes, Esq. 
comesm@coned.com 

William Atzl 
atzlw@coned.com 

Cheryl Ruggerio 
ruggieroc@coned.com 
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Joseph Snow, Assistant Attorney General 
joseph.snow@law.njoag.gov 

Caroline Vachier, Deputy Attorney General 
caroline.vachier@law.njoag.gov 

Geoffrey Gersten, Deputy Attorney General 
geoffrey.gersten@law.njoag.gov 

Carolyn McIntosh, Deputy Attorney General 
carolyn. mcintosh@law.njoag.gov 

Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorney General 
a lex. moreau@law. njoag .gov 

Division of Rate Counsel 

140 East Front Street, 4th Floor 
Post Office Box 003 
Trenton, NJ 08625-0003 

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director 
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Brian Lipman, Esq. 
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Ami Morita, Esq. 
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Felicia Thomas-Friel, Esq. 
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